TOWN OF NEWTON

ORDINANCE 2024-21

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FUNDING FOR VARIOUS IMPROVEMENTS TO THE WATER SUPPLY AND DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM FOR THE WATER TREATMENT PLANT FOR THE TOWN OF NEWTON AND APPROPRIATING \$21,267.72 FOR SUCH PURPOSE

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF NEWTON, IN THE COUNTY OF SUSSEX AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>. The Town of Newton, in the County of Sussex, New Jersey, authorizes various improvements and acquisitions for the Water Supply and Distribution System for the Water Treatment Plant, including but not limited to Altiva pump, plus labor to remove and install, finished water chlorine/PH analyzer and filtered water unit to be funded from the sources specified in Section 2 of the Ordinance.

<u>Section 2</u>. The amount of \$21,267.72 is hereby appropriated for the purposes stated in Section 1 of the Ordinance and which amount was funded from the Reserve for Water and Sewer Capital Outlay.

<u>Section 3</u>. In connection with the purpose and the amount authorized in Sections 1 and 2 hereof, the Town determines the purpose described in Section 1 hereof is not a Current Expense and is an improvement which the Town of Newton may lawfully make as a general improvement.

<u>Section 4</u>. All ordinances or parts of ordinances which are inconsistent with the terms of this Ordinance be and the same are hereby repealed to the extent of their inconsistency.

<u>Section 5</u>. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon due passage and publication according to law.

NOTICE

TAKE NOTICE the above Ordinance was introduced at a regular meeting of the Town Council of the Town of Newton conducted on June 24, 2024. It was adopted, after final reading and public hearing thereon, at a meeting of the Newton Town Council at 7:00 pm on July 15, 2024 in the Council Chambers at the Newton Municipal Building, 39 Trinity Street, Newton, New Jersey, and shall take effect in accordance with law.

Teresa A. Oswin, RMC Municipal Clerk